



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010764552024

+ **CS(OS) 877/2024 and IA No.779/2026**

M/S ATISHAY JAIN CONSTRUCTIONSPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Manish Gandhi, Mr. Rakesh Wadhwa and Mr. Sahil Sharma, Advs.

Mr. Kirti Urpal, Sr. Adv. and Mr. Arjun Malik, Adv. for applicant in IA-21043/2026.s

versus

SH. ANIL KUMAR VERMA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

06.08.2026

IA No.21043/2026 (filed on behalf of the applicant for impleadment as a plaintiff to the proceedings)

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff and learned senior counsel for applicant in IA No. 21043/2026 inform that an in-principal settlement has been arrived at, pursuant to which, sale deed in respect of the property in question (i.e. C-35, Rajouri Garden, New Delhi – 110027) has been executed in favour of the applicant in IA No.21043/2026.
2. Let the parties appear personally or join the proceedings virtually on the next date of hearing.
3. List on 20.08.2026 in the category of '*supplementary matters*'.

SACHIN DATTA, J

AUGUST 6, 2026/cl